
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 July 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Mason 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Nick Sample 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors 

John Batchelor, Clare Delderfield, Mark Howell, Brian Milnes, Heather Williams 
and Eileen Wilson 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
4. Final Accounts Update - Report to Follow    
 
5. External Audit Progress Report for Year Ending 31 March 2018   5 - 10 
 
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
6. Internal Audit: Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of  11 - 38 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Governance  
 
7. Internal Audit: Annual Report of Internal Audit   39 - 56 
 
8. Internal Audit - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme   57 - 78 
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update on Use 

of RIPA & IPCO Inspection Report  
 79 - 90 

 
10. External Audit Local Government Briefing   91 - 102 
 
11. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
12. Date of Next Meeting    
 25 September 2018 at 9:30am.   
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to us
[...]
ny public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Andrew Fraser – Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Christopher Cross 
 Roger Hall Douglas de Lacey 
 Ray Manning Tony Orgee 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Tracey Flack Principle Accountant 
 Rory McKenna Principal Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Kay McClennon Ernst & Young 
 Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Grenville Chamberlain and Graham 

Cone. Councillor Ray Manning acted as a substitute for Councillor Chamberlain. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Andrew Fraser declared a non-pecuniary interest as a non-executive Director of 

Ermine Street Housing Limited. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2018, were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORTS 
 
 Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit, presented this report, which advised on the 

work of Internal Audit from October 2017 to March 2018. It was understood that the 
Internal Audit team had a vacancy and were in the process of recruiting. 
 
Project Management – Benefits Realisation 
Jonathan Tully explained he was unconcerned with the limited assurance following the 
inaugural review, as Management had accepted the findings and agreed to initiate 
improvements. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 
 Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit, introduced this report on the draft Internal 

Audit Annual Plan for 2018/19. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 22 March 2018 

Delivering the Plan 
It was noted that the Plan and its schedule will be reviewed throughout 2018/19. Jonathan 
Tully explained that temporary staff would be employed whilst the current full-time vacancy 
was being filled. Work would have to be prioritised, as potential reviews exceeded the 
number of planned 249 audit days. The Executive Director explained that the Committee 
were being invited to decide whether the Plan, which had been agreed with officers, set 
the right priorities. It was noted that the Executive Director met with the Head of Shared of 
Internal Audit monthly, to discuss the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Anti-fraud and corruption 
Jonathan Tully explained that Internal Audit ensured that procedures were in place to 
prevent fraud. Reviews were carried out impartially. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality review 
Jonathan Tully confirmed that 8 audit days had been allocated to the Gifts and Hospitality 
audit based on the previous review. There was some flexibility regarding the allocation of 
days to the Plan’s reviews. 
 
It was noted that there were a number of external factors guiding the work of Internal 
Audit, including CIPFA’s guidelines and the Nolan principles. 
 
The Committee 
 
APPROVED  
 
A) The draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

 
B) The supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

  
6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 
 The Chairman welcomed External Auditor Kay McClennon to her first meeting. Suresh 

Patel introduced the Plan, which detailed the way in which External Audit planned to carry 
out its Audit for 2017/18 in accordance with the relevant laws and guidance. 
 
Minor amendment 
It was noted that the word “not” should be added to last sentence in the penultimate 
paragraph on page 49 regarding the risk that the Council faced in preparing its accounts 
within the more stringent deadlines. 
 
It was suggested that it was unnecessary to produce reports in colour as this cost more to 
produce. However, it was also suggested that the colour in the report aided presentation. 
 
Challenges 
It was noted that Accountancy were facing a number of challenges including 

 The introduction of a new Financial Management System. 

 The introduction of a new Asset register. 

 Staff turnover. 
 
It was noted that the Council needed to ensure that it had proper arrangements in place to 
secure value for money in the use of its resources.  
 
Project plan 
Suresh Patel reported that the Council had drawn up a detailed project plan for the 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 22 March 2018 

preparation of the final accounts. This had been reviewed by EY and a number of 
amendments were agreed as a result. He further added that EY’s own plan for auditing the 
accounts had been drawn up in accordance with this plan. It was noted that EY had a 
schedule for carrying out their reviews and whilst this authority was to be reviewed at the 
end of this schedule, this work would not be delayed by other authorities being unable to 
meet their deadlines. 
 
Timetable 
Concern was expressed that the planned testing, which was due to take place in March, 
had not yet been completed. Suresh Patel and Kay McClennon outlined some of the areas 
where the Council had yet to provided information, including the control account 
reconciliations. Kay stated that External Audit would review the timetable every week. The 
Committee agreed that Suresh Patel should liaise with the Chairman on any future 
slippage on the planned timetable and EY would provide an update by the end of April. 
 
It was noted that the value of housing assets had delayed the signing off of the 2016/17 
accounts. Suresh Patel explained that the purpose of having an agreed timetable this year 
was to prevent any avoidable delays. The Executive Director explained that the 
discrepancy regarding the value of the authority’s housing assets had been resolved. 
 
The Committee NOTED the External Audit Plan for 2017/18. 

  
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
 
 Suresh Patel presented this briefing, which covered issues that could have an impact on 

the Council and the Local Government sector in general. He brought the Committee’s 
attention to the six key questions on page 94 of the agenda, which all Local Council Audit 
Committees should consider.  
 
The Committee NOTED the Briefing. 

  
8. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

The Principal Lawyer – Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that the 
Council had not used its RIPA powers in the last quarter and so no formal report had been 
submitted to the Committee. 

  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee AGREED the following meeting dates: 

 Thursday 7 June 2018 (Workshop) at 9:30am 

 Tuesday 31 July 2018 at 9:30am 

 Tuesday 25 September 2018 at 9:30am 

 Tuesday 20 November 
[...]
r specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 10



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
31st August 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
 

 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 and Local Code of Governance 

Purpose 

1. This report presents the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18, and the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance, for consideration by the Audit & Corporate 
Governance Committee.  

2. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of actions identified 
in the previous year, report the annual review of effectiveness, communicate any new 
governance issues, and provide and update of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of the committee should approve the Annual Governance Statement in 
advance of the Statement of Accounts. To help complete this members should note: 

 the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS; 

 the progress made on issues reported in the previous year; 

 the current review of effectiveness 

 the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS; 

4. Members should note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local Code of 
Corporate Governance; 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations and the CIPFA guidance establishes that the 
committee should approve the Annual Governance Statement.  

Background 

Scope of the AGS 

6. Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements of good 
corporate governance. The scope of governance, as covered in the AGS, spans the 
whole range of the Council’s activities and includes those designed to ensure that: 

 The Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 The Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 Laws and regulations are complied with; 

 Required processes are adhered to; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 Its financial statements and ot
[...]
 risks highlighted materialised, it would have a major impact on the organisation as a 

whole. In each instance where it has been identified that the control environment was not 

strong enough, or was not complied with sufficiently to prevent risks to the organisation, 

Internal Audit has issued recommendations to further improve the system of control and 

compliance. Where these recommendations are considered to have significant impact on the 

system of internal control, the implementation of actions is followed-up by Internal Audit and 

is reported to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

It is the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit that, taking into account all available evidence, 

reasonable assurance may be awarded over the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s overall internal control environment during the financial year 2017/18, and this 

remains at a similar level to the previous year.  

External Audit 

Ernst & Young (now EY) are the appointed external auditor. Their results report (ISA260), 

annual audit letter and annual report on the certification of claims and returns was presented 

to Audit & Corporate Governance committee.  

For 2016-17 EY issued unqualified audit opinions on the financial statements, value for 

money conclusion and whole of government accounts.  

  

Page 18



  

Progress from the last Annual Governance Statement 

The Council prepared an Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 which was approved by 

the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.  

An update on the previous action plan is included below: 

 

Action Update and status 

Developing a shared Financial 
Management System 

This action is still in progress, and is also included in the 
new action plan for the Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18. 

Developing effective 
partnership arrangements with 
the Combined Authority 

Governance arrangements, and partnership relationships, 
are being established as the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterbor
[...]
rnance 
Statement together with the Local Code of Corporate Governance and the Risk 
Management process. This enables a broader coverage of risks and ensures that the 
totality of the audit, inspection and control functions deployed across the organisation 
are properly considered in arriving at the overall opinion.  

3.4 From the audit reviews undertaken, no areas were identified where it was considered 
that, if the risks highlighted materialised, it would have a major impact on the 
organisation as a whole. In each instance where it has been identified that the control 
environment was not strong enough, or was not complied with sufficiently to prevent 
risks to the organisation, Internal Audit has issued recommendations to further improve 

Page 43



 

  
 

the system of control and compliance. Where these recommendations are considered 
to have significant impact on the system of internal control, the implementation of 
actions is followed-up by Internal Audit. 

3.5 It is the opinion of the Head of Shared Internal Audit that, taking into account all 
available evidence, reasonable assurance may be awarded over the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall internal control environment during the financial 
year 2017/18, and this remains at a similar level to the previous year. 

4 INDEPENDENCE AND OBJECTIVITY 

4.1 It is important that the Internal Audit service is sufficiently independent to provide an 
objective annual opinion. We safeguard against any potential ethical threats by 
preparing an Internal Audit Code of Ethics, which is presented to the Committee 
annually.   

4.2 I can confirm that during the year there has not been any impairment in independence 
or objectivity to the Head of Shared Internal Audit or the service itself. 

5 ADDED VALUE SERVICES  

5.1 Although our primary responsibility is to give an annual assurance opinion it is also 
important that the Internal Audit service adds value to the organisation.  

5.2 There needs
[...]
s 
raised by the contractor, Amey LG, regarding the long term financial viability of the materials recycling facility contract at 
Waterbeach, and their subsequent requests to alter the payment mechanism. The audit was performed collaboratively, with the 
involvement of auditors from a number of the councils who are party to the contract.  It was co-ordinated by Peterborough City 
Council. The review of the MRF contract was financially focused, concentrating on the data and source documentation on which 
Amey base their charges. A significant number of issues were found and detailed recommendations have been made. A 
consultant was engaged to investigate other operational issues and facilitate discussions between RECAP members and Amey; 
the aim being to review options and find a way forward that provides value for money for RECAP members and a financially viable 
solution for Amey. An overview of the internal audit findings has already fed into this. It is crucial that sufficient contract 
management resource is available going forward to ensure that appropriate checks and balances are in place. Not only to confirm 
that charging is accurate, but to ensure that councils meet their own environmental aims and to satisfy their obligations to report 
against national indicators on waste. Consequently the audit opinion is Limited Assurance and the actions will be followed up.   

 

4 OTHER ACTIVIITES: PROJECT MANAGEMENT / GENERAL ADVICE 

4.1 Various ad-hoc advice and support has been provided to management during the year across the organization, and these are 
detailed below: 

  

P
age 55



 

  
 

 

Added value 

Members of the Internal Audit team have participated in working groups and projects such as: 

 Project support for information governance, and providing advice on effective document management and retention; 

 Project support for corporate fraud and identifying potential risk areas; 

 Project support advising on the control environment (e.g. review of financial processes for income management); 

 Project and controls support for the system implementation of the new Finance Management System; 

Unplanned activity: Fraud and error 

The Internal Audit team provides reactive support into potential fraud and error cases, such as allegations of breaches of officer code of conduct / 
whistleblowing referrals. 

Internal Audit has undertaken two separate special investigations within the Council during the year. Where appropriate internal controls have been 
reviewed and updated.  

Risk Management 

As part of our dynamic risk based audit plan our ongoing work includes the review and monitoring of the Councils risks and implementation of 
actions agreed to mitigate these. In addition we have provided support on identifying potential corporate risks. 

 
 
 

P
age 56



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
31st July 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
 

 
 

Internal Audit – Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme 

Purpose 

1. This report communicates the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme for Internal Audit, for consideration by the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee.  

2. The Internal Audit Team has been externally assessed and the conclusion is that we 
“Generally Conform” with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
accompanying Local Government Application Note (LGAN). This is a positive 
achievement for the team. 

Recommendations 

3. The committee should note that the Internal Audit team has completed the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme as required by the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one of the key 
elements of good governance, as recognised throughout the UK public sector.  

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must undertake 
an effective 
[...]
ambridgeshire District 

Council 

Jane Green Head of New Communities and 

Interim DM Manager 

South Cambridgeshire District 

Council 

 

Page 77



 

Page 19 of 19 Pages 

9. Definitions of Conformance with the Standards 

 

 

Generally 

Conforms 

The internal audit service complies with the standards with only minor 

deviations.  The relevant structures, policies, and procedures of the 

internal audit service, as well as the processes by which they are applied, 

at least comply with the requirements of the section in all material respects. 

 

Partially 

Conforms 

The internal audit service falls short of achieving some elements of good 

practice but is aware of the areas for development.  These will usually 

represent significant opportunities for improvement in delivering effective 

internal audit and conformance to the standards. 

 

Does Not 

Conform 

The internal audit service is not aware of, is not making efforts to comply 

with, or is failing to achieve many/all of the elements of the standards.  These 

deficiencies will usually have a significant adverse impact on the internal 

audit service’s effectiveness and its potential to add value to the 

organisation.  These will represent significant opportunities for improvement, 

potentially including actions by senior management or the board. 

 

 

 

Ray Gard, CPFA, FCCA, FCIIA, DMS 

Page 78



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 31st July 2018 

AUTHOR/S: Deputy Head of Legal Practice/ Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
 

 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  

UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA & IPCO INSPECTION REPORT  
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update on the use of RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) powers 
and to note the report by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office following an 
inspection in May 2018. 
 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Audit & Corporate Governance Committee: 
 

(a) NOTE 
[...]
 help build trust and confidence 
in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop 
outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our 
stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better 
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of 
the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a 
separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com. 

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2018 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000067298.indd (UK) 06/18. Artwork by Creative Services Group London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 External Audit Progress Report for Year Ending 31 March 2018
	6 Internal Audit: Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance
	20180720 - Annual Governance Statement 1718 - Markup for committee
	Local Code of Governance - Marked up changes

	7 Internal Audit: Annual Report of Internal Audit
	SCDC - Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion - Appendix A

	8 Internal Audit - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
	Greater Cambridge Shared Internal Audit Service - Self-assessment validation

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update on Use of RIPA & IPCO Inspection Report
	RIPA Appendix 20180607 South Cambridgeshire DC Covering Letter
	20180525-OS-Report-South Cambridgeshire DC

	10 External Audit Local Government Briefing



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 31 July 2018 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chairman 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Clare Delderfield Mark Howell 
 Brian Milnes Heather Williams 
 Eileen Wilson  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Tom Lewis Monitoring Officer 
 Martin Yates Interim Chief Accountant 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor John Batchelor. Councillor Clare 

Delderfield acted as substitute. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. FINAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE - REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 
 The Interim Chief Accountant presented this report. He explained that the trial balance 

was with the External Auditors and the Committee would be asked to sign-off the accounts 
at its meeting in September. It was noted that the report should have been dated 25 July 
and not 25 June. 
 
Fixed Asset Register 
The Interim Chief Accountant explained that the current Fixed Asset Register was too 
unwieldy and would be replaced with the CIPFA model. Due to time constraints it had 
been used to provide the trial balance. 
 
Short Term Creditors 
The Interim Chief Accountant agreed to ascertain why the figure for Short Term Creditors 
had changed from -£25,000 in March 2017 to -£66,441 in March 2018. 
 
Reserves 
The Executive Director explained that whilst the plan in the medium term was to reduce 
the Council’s reserves to £2.5 million, they had actually increased at the end of the 
financial year. £2.5 million was approximately 10% of total revenue costs and so was seen 
as sustainable. 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 31 July 2018 

 
The Executive Director explained that the Council was looking at ways to use the reserves 
to drive efficiencies. For example £300,000 had been spent to improve the website and 
create a new customer portal. This will reduce the Council’s overall running costs. 
 
Treasury Management and Investment 
It was noted that the 2% return on investments compared favourably with other local 
authorities. The Council was receiving a return of 3.8% on the funds lent to Ermine Street 
Housing, whilst only achieving 0.5% on shorter term investments because the Council 
requires instant access to these funds. 
 
Shared Waste services 
The Executive Director explained that the £527,000 overspend was due to the costs of 
rearranging the rounds, which will result in an estimated annual savings of £150,000 for 
both this authority and the City Council. It was noted that the income from recycled plastic 
and paper was likely to reduce due to the decline in the market price and because the 
Council’s contract with Ameycespa was coming up for renewal in October 2018. 
 
Resources 
The Chairman asked whether accountancy had adequate resources to close the accounts 
and carry out other work, including the implementation of the new FMS system in October. 
The Executive Director explained that there was considerable cross departmental working 
regarding the implementation of the FMS system. He further explained that the Council 
was considering the purchasing of a “Red Button” system which would aid the process of 
balancing the accounts next year. It was noted that Huntingdonshire District Council had 
this system, which would cost this authority £10,000 to purchase. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
The Interim Chief Accountant agreed to ascertain the reason for the £1.1 million variance 
in the HRA for 2017/18. The Executive Director agreed to find out why savings were 
expected in the Planning Maintenance budget. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2018 
 
 Suresh Patel presented this report on the progress made against External Audit’s 2017/18 

plan. He explained that he estimated that approximately 10% of other local authorities had 
not been able to get their accounts signed off by the July deadline. 
 
The Committee noted the areas that External Audit planned to focus on during their initial 
visit in August. Suresh Patel assured the Committee that External Audit were planning on 
completing the audit of the accounts by the end of September. 

  
6. INTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF 

GOVERNANCE 
 
 Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit, presented this report on the Annual 

Governance Statement, which updated the Committee on the progress made on actions 
that had been identified in the previous year, reported the annual review of effectiveness 
and communicated any new governance issues. 
 
Minor amendment 
It was noted that the headings in the Local Code of Corporate Governance which stated 
“City Council” would have to be amended. It was also noted that the report was dated 31st 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 31 July 2018 

August, when it should have been dated 31st July. 
 
Officers’ Register of Interests 
It was noted that senior officers had to maintain a register of interests and keep their line 
managers informed of any updates. Jonathan Tully agreed to provide further details 
regarding the relevant procedures.. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
7. INTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
 Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit, presented this annual report on the 

organisation’s internal control environment, governance and risk management framework. 
He was happy to report that none of the reviews undertaken during 2017/18 had identified 
any risks that were likely to have a major impact on the organisation as a whole. It was 
noted that the report was dated 31st August, when it should have been dated 31st July. 
 
Recruitment 
Jonathan Tully explained that Internal Audit were recruiting to a permanent position, which 
was currently being covered by two agency staff. 
 
Waste contract audit 
Jonathan Tully explained that an unplanned audit had been carried out at the request of 
the Cambridge and Peterborough Waste Partnership regarding the long term financial 
viability of the materials recycling facility contract at Waterbeach. There were a number of 
recommended actions, which will be followed up. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT - QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
 Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit, presented this report on the results of the 

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for Internal Audit, which concluded that 
the team “Generally Conform” with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. This was 
the highest grade possible and was a positive achievement. 
 
It was noted that the external assessment recommended a review of the service’s 
structure and the appointment of a trainee or apprentice. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  

  
9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE ON USE OF 

RIPA & IPCO INSPECTION REPORT 
 
 The Executive Director stated that the Council had not used the surveillance powers that 

came under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 during 2017/18. 
 
The Executive Director explained that plans were in place to ensure that new staff 
received appropriate training on the policy and procedures regarding RIPA powers. It was 
understood that there were strict rules on the use of social media. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 31 July 2018 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT LOCAL GOVERNMENT BRIEFING 
 
 Suresh Patel introduced this briefing paper, which covered the topical issues that 

concerned the Council and the Local Government sector. 
 
Staff pay 
The Executive Director explained that the Council had carried out a recent review and so 
he could confirm that the authority fully complied with the National Minimum/Living Wage 
legislation. It was noted that, in reverse of the national trend, the Council paid women 
more on average than men. 
 
Making Tax Digital 
The Executive Director agreed to find out how the Making Tax Digital VAT requirements 
would affect the authority when it comes into force in April 2019 and report back at the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Right to Buy 
The Committee discussed the Government’s plans regarding the Right to Buy of Housing 
Association properties. The Executive Director agreed to report back at the next meeting 
of the Committee on this issue. 

  
11. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 The Chairman announced that it was the Interim Chief Accountant’s last day with the 

Council and on behalf of the Committee he thanked him and his team for all their hard 
work on the accounts. 

  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on Tuesday 25 

September at 9:30am in the Swansley Room. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 

 

 


